## University of Colorado Student Union Legislative Council

Authors: Michael Hill Student

Eric Loftman Student

**Sponsor**: Regan Alpert Representative

#### A Bill

#### **Bill history**

Stop Hate on Campus (S.H.O.C.) is an organization open to all students. S.H.O.C.'s purpose is to end racism, sexism, anti-Semitism, homophobia, classism and other "-isms" in society through promotion of diverse educational opportunities. S.H.O.C. employs creative activism to gain an equal student voice in response to administrative decisions and reports. The group promotes diversity and equality conferences, programs, and speakers, and other efforts to support global human rights, social/environmental responsibility, and justice nationally and abroad.

### **Bill Summary**

The bill places S.H.O.C. referendum on the Spring 2000 U.C.S.U. ballot for renewal.

# THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Legislative Council of the University of Colorado Student Union that:

**section 1**: The Spring 2000 U.C.S.U. ballot will include the following question:

"<u>Purpose</u>: Stop Hate on Campus (S.H.O.C.) is an organization open to all students.

S.H.O.C.'s purpose is to end racism, sexism, anti-Semitism, homophobia, classism and other "-isms" in society through promotion of diverse educational opportunities.

S.H.O.C. employs creative activism to gain an equal student voice in response to administrative decisions and reports. The group promotes diversity and equality conferences, programs and speakers, and other efforts to support global human rights, social/environmental responsibility, and justice nationally and abroad.

<u>Budget</u>: "Funds will be used to further our purpose by funding speakers, office supplies, equipment rental, mailing and photocopies, studies and surveys, travel, conferences, food and drink for meetings, training, and other expenditures pertaining to group activities.

<u>Question</u>: "Do you approve of terminating the current referendum and initiating a new referendum for funds for Stop Hate On Campus (S.H.O.C.) at the rate of \$.35 per student per semester for the next four years?

Vote "yes" or "no."

**section 2:** the election commissioner will ensure 52 Legislative Council Bill 29's proper attachment to the Spring 2000 U.C.S.U. ballot

**section 3:** 52 Legislative Council Bill 29 must be introduced for first reading and then voted formally for the second reading

**section 4:** 52 Legislative Council Bill 29 takes effect upon passage.

3/16/00	Amended and introduced	
3/23/00	Amended and tabled	5-3-2
4/6/00	Passed	14-0-0

Andrew Luxen, Legislative Council President

Tara Friedman, Tri-executive

Dan Pabon, Tri-executive

Michelle Richardson, Tri-executive